10. Long-term debt at December 31, 2005 and 2004 consists of (in thousands):

December 31,

2005

2004

Unsecured notes, 4.75%, due 2008, net of unamortized discount   $199,667  $199,543
Borrowings under revolving credit facility   —   48,600
Notes payable, variable rate, due 2009   22,364   22,364
Capital lease obligations   5,850   3,461

   $227,881  $273,968

CERTEGY INC.
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION, CONTINUED

(Unaudited)

11. Adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123 (revised 2004), “Share-Based Payment”:
 The Company adopted SFAS No. 123 (revised 2004) on January 1, 2005 using the modified retrospective method, restating all prior periods. SFAS

No. 123(R) requires the Company to expense stock options issued to employees. Previously, the Company did not record compensation expense for
employee stock options. Prior year periods are restated using the pro forma amounts previously disclosed in the Company’s consolidated financial
statements under SFAS No. 123.

 Stock option expense for 2005 and 2004 is as follows:

2004

2005

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr

Year

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr

Year

Stock option expense   $ 3,557  $2,769  $2,414  $2,418  $11,158  $1,520  $1,524  $1,371  $1,434  $ 5,849
Income tax benefit   (1,022)  (651)  (580)  (707)  (2,960)  (415)  (430)  (371)  (850)  (2,066)

   $ 2,535  $ 2,118  $1,834  $ 1,711  $ 8,198  $1,105  $1,094  $1,000  $ 584  $ 3,783

Diluted EPS   $ 0.04  $ 0.03  $ 0.03  $ 0.03  $ 0.13  $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 0.06

Stock option expense for 2005 and 2004, by segment, is as follows:

2004

2005

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr

Year

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr

Year

Card Services   $1,351  $1,052  $ 917  $ 919  $ 4,239  $ 578  $ 554  $ 537  $ 528  $2,197
Check Services   717   558   487   487   2,249   306   331   272   297   1,206
Corporate   1,489   1,159   1,010   1,012   4,670   636   639   562   609   2,446

   $3,557  $2,769  $2,414  $2,418  $11,158  $1,520  $1,524  $1,371  $1,434  $5,849

12. Sale of Retail Merchant Acquiring Business:
 On June 1, 2005, the Company sold a majority of its retail merchant acquiring business. On September 1, 2005, the Company sold the remainder of the

business. The Company continues to provide transition services to the acquirer of the portion of the business that was sold in June 2005. Income from
discontinued operations for 2005 and 2004 is comprised of:

2004

2005

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr

Year

1st Qtr

2nd Qtr

3rd Qtr

4th Qtr

Year

Income from operations   $2,019  $2,438  $2,103  $ 2,969  $ 9,529  $ 3,260  $ 2,721  $ 962  $ 14  $ 6,957
Gain on sale   —   —   —   —   —   —   45,433   —   —   45,433
Write-down of portfolio to realizable value   —   —   —   —   —   —   (11,167)  —   —   (11,167)

   2,019   2,438   2,103   2,969   9,529   3,260   36,987   962   14   41,223
Income taxes   (747)  (902)  (778)  (1,168)  (3,595)  (1,219)  (14,834)  (360)  (5)  (16,418)

   $1,272  $1,536  $1,325  $ 1,801  $ 5,934  $ 2,041  $ 22,153  $ 602  $ 9  $ 24,805

13. Merger and Acquisition Costs:
 Merger and acquisition costs for the three months and twelve months ended December 31, 2005 were comprised of the following:

4th Qtr

Year

Merger

Brazil

Total

Merger

Brazil

Total

Investment banking fees   $ —   $ 94  $ 94  $ 3,864  $ 406  $ 4,270
Legal fees   712   514   1,226   2,627   1,025   3,652
Accounting fees   155   47   202   715   440   1,155
Consulting and other costs   782   556   1,338   1,033   1,052   2,085

   $ 1,649  $ 1,211  $ 2,860  $ 8,239  $ 2,923  $ 11,162